Loss per share (cents) (1.89) (1.89)

4. DIRECTORS' CONFIRMATION

The Directors are of the opinion that, as at the date of this announcement:

(a) after taking into consideration the present bank facilities available to the Group, the

Group has sufficient working capital to meet its present requirements; and

(b) after taking into consideration the present bank facilities available to the Group, and

the Net Proceeds, the working capital available to the Group is sufficient to meet its

present requirements.

5. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1 For illustration, the interests of the Directors, substantial shareholders and the

Subscriber in the share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement

and after the Proposed Subscription (taking into account the Amendments) are set out

below:

 As at the date of

announcement

After the Proposed

Subscriptions

 Number of

Shares

Percentage

(%)(1)

Number of

Shares

Percentage

(%)(2)

Directors

Lim Xiu Fang, Vanessa - - - -

Lawrence Chen Tse Chau - - - -

Lo Kim Seng - - - -

Tan Yew Heng, Terrence - - - -

Substantial Shareholders

(other than Directors)

Lim Wei Zhi Sylvester 56,000,000 26.14 56,000,000 26.06

Lee Teck 31,818,000 14.85 31,818,000 14.80

Wong Zhi Wei

(Huang Zhi Wei)

29,391,500 13.72 29,391,500 13.68

Lim Mui Leng 27,273,000 12.73 27,273,000 12.69

Pong Choon Kwang 14,053,000 6.56 14,053,000 6.54

Subscriber

Huang Gang - - 714,285 0.33

5

Notes:

(1) The percentage shareholding interest is computed based on the existing issued and paid-up share

capital (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) of the Company comprising

214,202,036 Shares as at the date of this announcement;

(2) The percentage shareholding interest is computed based on the enlarged issued and paid-up

share capital (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) of the Company comprising

214,916,321 Shares.

6. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION

Copies of the Original Subscription Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement are